

County of Santa Cruz

0161

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

THOMAS L. BOLICH DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: MAY 1, 2001

April 19, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: 2000/2001 COUNTY WIDE PAVEMENT DIGOUT PROJECT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Members of the Board:

The 2000/2001 County Wide Pavement Digout Project is currently in progress with American Asphalt Repair and Resurfacing Co., Inc. serving as the prime contractor. This project involves preparing over 46 miles of county roads for this year's seal coat resurfacing program. As the project has progressed, and as a result of this past winter's rains, many of the pre-marked digout areas have continued to deteriorate causing an increase in the size of the area to be repaired.

The estimate of increase is shown on Contract Change Order No. 1 on Item No. 1 (6inch deep digouts) and on Item No. 2 (8-inch deep digouts). This additional work is necessary to prepare these damaged areas for the upcoming pavement resurfacing project which is planned for later this spring. Attached for your approval is Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$46,770.00 to increase the engineer's estimate for 6-inch and S-inch digouts. Funds are available in the Pavement Management Program to cover the additional cost.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$46,770.00 and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign it on behalf of the County.

2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the signed document to Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

SLH:bbs

,

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

 \mathcal{O}

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works Department

0162

COWB

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEF	ARTMENT OF PUBLIC	WORKS	
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO RE 2000/2001	V. NO; SUPPL.	NO	0: 63
	GOUT PROJECT		OFSHEETS
PUBLIC WORKS JOB NO. <u>64002</u>	CONTRAC	T NO. 02263	
T/C R F OOCREF INDEX SL	IBOBJECT PRJNCO	VENDOR	AMDUNT
CO101212163 01/19/190061	4/10/1/1/1		4677000
SUBSIC DESCRIPTION 6449	021:131519161.1	CCO#1/1	
FOR INF	FORMATION ON	LY .	
To <u>AMERICAN ASPHALT REPAIR</u> You are hereby directed to make the herein described of included in the plans and specifications on this contr NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by	hanges from the plans and spe act.		00110100001
Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental will be made for idle time. Change requested by Resident Engir	of equipment cover only such tin		
The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase	or decrease from the original qua		
<pre>Estimate of increase of quant: unit price(s):</pre>	ities of Engineer	's estimate	at contract
Item 1. 6" digout-increase by Item 2. 8" digout-increase by	4902 s.f. (+6.3 4596 s.f. (+5.9	3%)@\$4.90/S 3%)@\$4.95/{	F = \$24,019.80 F = \$22,750.20
			XD
CAR	Estimated Cost Decr	ease \$	or Increase \$ 46,770.00
By reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: Add 4 We	orking days		
Submitted by: Dom Mils	Cor Eng	nstruction gineer rector of	Date 4/11/01
Approval Recommended:		blic Works	Date 4/18/01
Approved: Board of Supervisors by			- Date
We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful conside will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as specified, and will accept as full payment therefor the p	may otherwise be noted above, ar		
Accepted: Date Contract	or AMERICAN ASPHA	LT REPAIR &	RESURFACING, INC
By file and	Title	Hiefrey.	14-12-01
If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, h the ordered work and filing a written protest within the tim		irements of the specific,	tions as to proceeding with
CLERK OF THE BOARD AUDITOR-CONTROLLER DPW6 (Rev. 9/18/00)	CONTRACTOR Resident engineer		FISCAL OFFICER 2 7

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ **REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT**

TO: Boord of Supervisors County Administrative Officer	FROM: PUBLIC WORKS (Dept.)
County Counsel Auc itor-Control ler	(Signature) 4.17.01 (Date)
The Bocrd of Supervisors is hereby requ	ested to approve the ottached agreement and authori e the execution of the same.
	COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ(Agency)CPAIR & RESURFACING CO., INC.yward, CA 94540-3367(Name & Address)
5	preparing damaged areas of county roads for seal coating s for the 2000/2001 County Wide Digout Project
Contract Change Order	<u>No. 1</u>
3. The agreement is needed becaus	e the work can be handled most expeditiously by contract.
	oard Approval to June 30, 2001
increase 5. Anticipated xxxx is <u>\$46,770.(</u>	00 (Fixed amount; Monthly rote, Not to exceed)
6. Remarks: <u>Contract</u> \$857,9	64.20; Contingency \$16,079.80; 6% Overhead \$52,442.64;
<u>Tctal \$926,486.64</u>	
191 7. App opriations are budgeted i	900 n _\$\$\$\$\$\$ <u>1 64002 ! 3596 !</u> (Index# <u>) 6 6 1 0</u> (Subobject)
NOTE: IF APPRC	PRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74
Appropriations are not available and ha	GARY A. KNUTSQN, Auditor - Controller By PAUrau, Deputy.
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is <u>Wirector</u> ofr k	recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the <u>S</u>
Public Works	(Agency). County Administrative Offificer
Remarks:	(Analyst) By Date 423/01
Qan	
Agreement approved as to form. Date SLH: bbs	
Distribution: Bd. of Supv. • White Aud tor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Green * Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Aud tor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected * ADM - 29 (6/95)	Stale of California) ss County of Santa Cruz) i I